CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2022-54

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE AMOUNT FOR PROPERTY AT 200 39th STREET, MARATHON, FL, PARCEL ID 00337670-000000; APPROPRIATING FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon has accepted a \$5,000,000 Grant Award from the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) for the Purpose of Implementing the CDBG-DR Home Buyout Program to reduce flood risk and repetitive property loss in future hurricane events.; and

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon has made, the property owners accepted, an offer of \$275,000 to purchase the property at 200 39th Street, Marathon, Parcel ID 00337670-000000; and

WHEREAS, pending final DEO approval, the City of Marathon will complete the purchase of the property at 200 39th Street, Marathon, Parcel ID 00337670-000000;

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon will commit to demolishing any structures on the property and restore the property to a green space, stormwater drainage, or for recreational purposes in perpetuity; and

WHEREAS, the Marathon City believes the purchase of this property will help mitigate the area against future loss due to flooding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein

Section 2. The City of Marathon will coordinate with the property owners and the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity for the Closing.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect upon final approval by DEO.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14TH DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

AYES:Gonzalez, Zieg, Cook, Still, BartusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

nane clairer

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney